GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjtirthi, Jammu / Zamzam Complex Rambagh Srinagar

www.jkssb.nic.in

Subject: Final Answer Key of the Computer Based Written Test (CBT) for the Posts of Junior Engineer, Civil, Jal Shakti Department – regarding.

NOTICE

Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB) conducted **Computer Based Written Test (CBT)** for the posts of Junior Engineer, Civil, Jal Shakti Department, UT Cadre, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2021, Item No. 689, from 05-12-2022 to 06-12-2022; and

Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), notified Answer Key vide No. JKSSB-COE0EXAM(UT)/54/2022-03 (7057013) dated: 07-12-2022, in respect of the aforesaid tests, that was made live on official website of JKSSB (<u>www.jkssb.nic.in</u>) from 10-12-2022 to 12-12-2022 for information of candidates and seeking of objections, if any; and

Whereas, in response to the aforesaid notice, 2083 objections in respect of 217 unique questions were received; and

Whereas, these objections were examined under norms and after taking into account all aspects related to the matter, the final answer key in respect of CBT examination held for the posts of Junior Engineer (Civil) has been finalized; and

Now, therefore, in view of the above, the Final Answer Key in respect of exams conducted for the posts of Junior Engineer (Civil) from 05-12-2022 to 06-12-2022, is hereby notified, in respect of the question(s) challenged through objection tracker link:-

Exam date	Exam Shift	Total Questions for which Answer Key Changed	Total Discard ed Questio ns	Total Questions with Two Correct Options	Question ID	Change in Answer Key		Discarde
						Previous Correct Option ID	New Correct Option ID	d Question ID
					124	494	493	
					130		5	130
					131	523	523, 524	
05-12-2022			1	3	147	588	585	
	· ·				150	598	600	
					157	626	625	
	1	9			158	629	629, 632	
	, - ,				165	658	659	
	1. A.	Sec. 1			167	666	665	
					215	857	857, 858	
					219	873	874	
					221	884	883	
					230	918	920	
05-12-2022	1. 1.19		1	1	155			155
	2	2 8 1			157	628	626	
	2				161	642	641	

+ + Thu

-					172	686	688	
					182	725	728	
					190	760	758, 760	
	1.1.72				202	806	805	
					207	826	825	
* 1. 1. 2 ⁻					223	891	890	
					226	902	903	
1. A.					8	30	30, 31	
					11	41	42	
	1	5	1	2	65	258	258, 259	
					66		1	66
6-12-2022					67	265	267	
					68	271	272	
					95	378	377	
					121	482	483	1.5
					3	9	9, 11	10 (Q29-0-)
					5			5
					15	60	57	9
				1.0	18	69	70	
1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10					25	97	99	C De si ja
- A -		87 S			27	106	105, 106	
					28	110	111	
S-24 .	2	8	4	7	37	145	145, 148	
					43	171	169, 171	
06-12-2022					45	177	177, 179	
					47			47
			1.00	Sugar St.	48			48
			5		59			59
					61	241	241, 242	
					63	250	250, 251	
					73	290	292	
					77	305	307	
			5		81	323	321	
	1.1				104	414	415	

Note: No further claim (either through online or offline mode) in this regard, shall be entertained by J&K Services Selection Board.

03.11.2023

Reyaz Ahmad Malik (JKAS) Controller of Examinations J&K Services Selection Board

No.: JKSSB-COE0EXAM(UT)/54/2022-03 (7057013) Copy to the: Dated: 03-11-2023

- 1. Financial Commissioner (ACS), Jal Shakti Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, for favour of kind information.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for favour of kind information.
- 3. Director, Information & Public Relations, J&K, Jammu with the request to get the said notice published in at least two leading local newspapers of Jammu / Kashmir.
- 4. Member ______ (All), J&K Services Selection Board for information.
- 5. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board for information.

- 6.
- AO, Jammu/Srinagar for information and necessary action. P.S. to Chairman, JKSSB, for the information of the Chairman. I/C Website, J&K Services Selection Board. 7.
- 8.